
INDEX Volume 5 - Number 3 - January, 1997

By: Richard Brooks

By: Jonny Blaine

By: Bill Tremblay

By: Wm. Hart

By: John Hans on

By:

By: John Heppn er

By: Joel Kinkade

By: John Hanson

By: Thomas Hellmann

By: Pete Frantangelo

By: Curtis Oberhansly

By: Robert Harper

By: Bil Schlieper

By: Mike Van Beek

By: Earl Hanebrink

By: Claus Jensen

By: Phil DeCarlo

By: Wayne A. Reinke

By: Stan Ryan Jr.

By: Joseph G. Liska

By: Billy Cunningham

By: Al Hansen

By: Chip Tannahill

By: Jim Byron

Master Breeders
Friends of the Pigeon Center
Submission
Let's Talk Abut Judges
Breeding Quality Pigeons
American Homing Pigeon
Going for Best Komorner
American Dragoon Club
Turbiteen Standard
Around The World
New York Combine
Helmet Happenings
Short Face Scene
ASR News & Views
Modena Moments
Do Pigeons Have Teeth
Bokhara Droppings
Shortface Gleanings
Probiotics
UNC
Frill News & Views
American King Club
Komorner Klubhouse
American Owl Club
Mid American FT&0
Classified Ads
Show Calendar

C. THIS ·MONTHS ~
. SPECIAL FEATURES

4
5
6
7
6
8
9
10
11
13
15
16
17
18
18
19
19
21
24
30
31
32
34
37
39
48
55

Ed and Carol Pointer' Owners

P.O. Box 271026' Oklahoma City, OK 73137
Telephone' (405) 686-0412

Pigeon Debut is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK
VOLUME 5 • NUMBER 3

C lassified Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word
for three months 80¢ cents per word for 6 months and $1.45 per
word for 1 year with no change in copy.

Subscription rate: $24.00 per year in the U.S, Air Mail rate on re­
quest. To Canada $32.00 per year and Foreign $38.00 per year sur­
face or $50.00 per year air mail, payable in U.S. fund s drawn on a
U.S. bank. Single copy $3.00each.

PLEASE SEND YOUR CHANGE OF ADDRESS
IN, THE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD

Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for address changes and
new s u b sc r ip ti on . Send complete name, new address and also old
address . Post Office will not forward cooies.

Postmaster: Please se n d form 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026,
Oklahoma City, OK 73137.

Pigeon Debut will not be responsible to the public for advertisements
and the right to decline or discontinue any advertisement is reserved .

Column Inch $10.00
1/4 Page $45.00
Half Page $90.00
FuU Page $180.00

$300.00 front cover full color (with purchase of front cover you will
receive 1 full page of advertisement free ). All photos subject to ad­
ditional charge. 10% discount for one year insertion of same adver­
tising if paid fully in advance.

Closing Date: 1st of month prior to month of issue for advertising
and articles.
The Editors reserve the right to edit all copy submitted. Material
will be used at the discretion of the Editor. No guarantee Is made
that all material received will be published nor return unless ac­
companied by sufficient postage.

1-----------------,

: P!~~.!~%e~~~~ :
: Subscription Rates :

$24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year I
I Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mail I

I Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery I

1 NAME :

IADDRESS I
I I
ICITY STATE ZIP I
: MAIL TO: :

Pigeon Debut
I P.O. Box 271026 I
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137 IL Phon~~ax:~05~86-0412 J

THINGS TO COME
Frill Special (May, 97)

Contact: Jim Byron-4928 Hwy 182-Patterson, LA 70392

Show Racer Special (Aug., 97)
Contact: Tom Zarek-1397 PenataquitAve. - Bayshore, NY 11706

English Trumpeter Special (Nov., 97)
Contact: Dan Reigstad-2000 20th Ave.-Willmar, NM 56201

Rate Increases
Due to the ..ising cost of printing mHI postage we arc forced
to raise our subscription, advertising, and classified rates.
Please take notice of the rate increases listed.
We have tried to hold off as long as we could. hut to be able
to continue putting out this publication \H' had no othe
choke. We hope that pHI will understand and keep
supporting us. So that we nUl)' stay in touch \\ ith our hobb~·.

Ed and Carol Pointer



INDEX Volume 5 • Number 4 • February, 1997

SPECIAL FEATURES
P.O . Box 271026· Oklahoma City , OK 73137

Telephone· (405 ) 686 ·0 412
Pigeon Debut is published monthly a t Oklaho ma City, OK

VOLUME 5· NUMBER 4

Ed and Ca ro l Pointer· Owners

Column Inch $10.00
1/4 Page $45.00
Half Page $90.00
Full Page : $180.00

$300.00 f r ont cove r full color (with purcha se of front cover you will
receive 1 full p age o f a d ve r t is em e n t fr ee ). A ll photos subject to ad­
ditional c harge . 10 % di scount for o ne year in sertion of same a dve r­
tising if paid full y in ad vance.

Cla ssified Ad Secti o n: 4 5 l! per word for o ne mon t h , 60 ¢ p er word
for three m onths 8 0¢ cen ts p e r wo r d for 6 m onths and $ 1.4 5 p e r
word fo r 1 year with no change in copy.

Closing D ate: 1s t of month prior to m onth of issue for advertis in g
and articles.
The Editors reserve the right to edit all c o p y s u b m itte d . lVlaterial
will be used a t the di scretion of the Editor. N o g u a r a n t ee is made
tbat all material r e cei ved will be publishe d n or re t u r n unles s a c­
co m p a n ie d b y s ufficien t postage.

Pigeon Debut will not be r espons ible to the p ubtic fo r a d ve r tise m e n ts
a n d the ri ght to d ecline o r di scontinue a ny a dvert tse rne n t is r eserved.

Subscription r a te: $24. 0 0 per year in the U. S , Ai r Mail rate on r e o
quest. To C anada $3 2.0 0 per year and Fore ig n $38.0 0 per year s u r­
face or $50.00 p er y ear air mail, payable in U .S . funds drawn on a
U.S. bank. Single cop y $3.00each.

C h a n ge of Addr ess : Pleas e allow 6 weeks fo r a d d ress changes and
n e w s u bs c r ip t io n . S e nd co m p le t e name, n e w a d dress a n d also old
address. Post Offi ce will n o t forward copies .

Postmaster: Pl eas e send fo r m 3579 to P igeon De but , P.O. Box 271026,
Oklahoma Ci t y, O K 73137 .

PLEASE SEND YOUR CHANGE OF ADDRESS
IN, THE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD

Why Pigeons Get Sick
The Pit Stop
Bird's Eye View
ReturnTo The Fancy
Memory of Skinny Stratton
Flying Tippler Assoc.
Judging Long Face
It's Been a Tough Year
The Pigeon Barn
Almond and Other Rares
Annual Pro Picnic
Thoughts of Color Matings
Sid Earle
The Fancy in Washington
Komorner Klubhouse
Central Fantail Club
American Owl Club
Pouter and Cropper Club
Around The World
United Nun Club
The ShortFace Scene
Helmet Happenings
Go-Wests
Mid America F.T.& 0
ASR
Bokhara Droppings
ShortFace Gleanings
Classifieds
Show Calendar

By: DI: Earl Hanebrink

By: Howard Kogan

By: Coy McKenzie

By: Benny Mill er

By: John Hanson

By: Howard Kogan

By: Char les Moro is

By: Jam es F. Avery

By: Harrold Clifford

By: Richard Brooks

By: E.F. Bussing

By: Bob Kosek

By: Mike Pope

By: Chip Tannahill

By: Al Hans on

By: Tom Pritchett

By: Chip Tanna hill

By: Tim Burke

By: Thoma s Hellman

By: Stan Ryan Jr.

By: Robert Harper

By: Curtis Obe rhansly

By: Sharon Price

By: Jim Byron

By: Shann on Hiatt

By: Claus Jensen

By: Phil DeCar lo

4
5
6
7
8
9
9
10
11
13
14
15
16
17
19
23
23
25
27
29
30
31
33
34
36
38
40
47
53

1-----------------1

P!~~~~-~~~~T
Subscription Rates

$24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year
Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mail

Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery

NAM E _

ADDRESS _

CITY STATE ZIP__

MAIL TO:
Pigeon Debut

P.O. Box 271026
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137 IL Phon~~aX:~05~86-0412 J

THINGS TO COME
Frill Special (May, 97)

Contact: Jim Byron·4928 Hwy 182·Patterson, LA 70392

Show Racer Special (Aug., 97)
Contact: Tom Zarek • 1397 PenataquitAve. • Bayshore, NY 11706

English Trumpeter Special (Nov., 97)
Contact: Dan Reigstad·2000 20th Ave.·WilImar, NM 56201

Rate Increases
Due to the rising cost of printing and postage we are forced
to raise our subscription, advertising, and classified rates.
Please take notice of the rate increases listed.
We have tried to hold off as long as we could, but to be able
to continue putting out this publication we had no other
choice. We hope that you will understand and keep
supporting us. So that we may stay in touch with our hobby.

Ed and Carol Pointer

PIGEON DEBUT . your WindoW tTo %e Pi eon Wor[d PAGE 3



INDEX VoIUJl1{, 5 - Number 5 - March, 1997

SPECIAL FEATURES

Frill Special (May, 97)
Contact: Jim Byron·4928 Hwy 182·PaUerson, LA 70392

Show Racer Special (Aug., 97)
Contact: Tom Zarek- 1397 Penataqult Ave.> Bayshore, NY 11706

English Trumpeter Special (Nov., 97)
Contact: Dan Reigstad·2000 20th Ave.-Willmar, NM 56201

THINGS TO COME

P.O. Box 271026· Oklahoma Clly, OK 73137
Telephone s (405) 686·0412

Pigeon Debut 13 publlsbed monlhly at Oklahoma C ll y, OK
VOLUME S· NUMBER 5

Ed and Carol Polnler· Owners

C OIUlII ll In ch _ $10 .00
1/4 Pag $45.00
Hair Pag _ ..__ $90.00
Full r.g _ $180.00

$300.00 rronl cove r- rull color (with purclrase or rront cover you will
r ecef ve 1 rull page or advertl.ement rree). All photo. subject to ad­
dillonni charge. 100/0 dJscount for one year loserUon of 8111ne adver..
tI.lng Jr p edd rull)' In ad"once.

Closslned Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word
for three months 80¢ cents per word for 6 morrths and $1.45 per
word for 1 year with no change- In copy.

Clo.lng Dole: lst or month prior to month or Is.ue ror odvertislng
nnd articles.
The Edlturs reserve the right to edit nil copy s u b m itt e d. Materlnl
will be used at the discretion or the Editor. No gUftrnntee Is mode
that 011 moterlal received will be published nor return unless ac­
com ponied by auITlcient postage.

Pigeon Debut will not be responsible to the public ror odverUsemenls
ond the right to decline or discontinue any advertisenlent is reserved.

Subscription rate: $24.00 per year In the U.S, Air Moll rote on reo
que.t. To Canodo $32.00 per yeor ond Foreign $38.00 per yeor sur·
race or $50.00 per year air mall, payable In U.S. runds drawn on a
U .S . bank. Single copy $3.00eoch.

Change of Address: Please allow G weeks for address changes and
new SUbscription. Send complete rram e, new nddres9 ond also old

nddress. ~l!IlLQJJIl;lt~IIJ.Dl!l.fu~Dli!_lallli=

Postmuster: Please send rorm 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026,
Oklahoma City, OK 73137.

PLEASE SEND YOllR CHANGE OF ADDRESS
IN, THE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD

I-----------------~

! f!1~~O?7~7h.~;~o~~T i
I Subscription Rates I
I $24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year I
I Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mall I
I II Please Allow 4 to 6 WeeksDelivery I

INAME I
I I
IADDRESS I

I I
ICITY STATE ZIP I
I MAIL TO: I
I Pigeon Debut I
I P.O. Box 271026 I
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137 IL Phon~~ax:~05~86-0412 J

The Struggle
Image We Present
Teaming Up
Did You Know?
More O.D.T. Info
Happiness
Allelomimetic Behavior
Culling By Flying
Show Preparation
Romance, Reality
The IIIyrian Pigeon
To Whom It May Concern
Does It Work?
Flggers Don't Lie
What Has Happened
Report of a Case
The Komorner Tumbler
Around The World
Central Fantail Club
Mid American F.T.&O
Pouter & Cropper
Komorner Klubhouse
UNCN
Helmet Happenings
Bokhara Droppings
Short Face Gleanings
Short Face Scene
American King Club
California Inelian Fantail
American Owl
Classified
Show Calendar

By: Wes Conover

By: Chuck Zeller

By: George Lechner

By: Bernard Johnson

By: Jim Rodell

By: Al Hansen

By: Dr. Earl Hanebrink

By: Christian Otrakji

By:

By: Richard Brooks

By: Josip Pekanovic

By: Robert Burton

By: Willie Englisli

By: w. F. Hollander

By: Norbert McAbee

By: Lewis Vallll

By:

By: Thomas Hellmann

By: Tom Pritchett

By: Jim Byron

By: Tim Burke

By: Al Hansen

By: Stall Ryall, Jr.

By: Curtis Oberhansly

By: Claus Jensen

By: Phil DeCarlo

By: Robert Harper

By: Billy Cunningham

By:

By: Chip Tannahill

4
8
9
9
11
12
13
14
17
18
21
22
22
23
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
32
34
35
37
39
39
40
41
48
54

PIGEON DEBUT 'Y·01Ll; 'VVi",d.oll' -r.. -ri.; '](JirJ(!oll ,\;oc)]rld PAGE 3



INDEX V OIIl I11(' 5 • Num ber 6 • A pr tl, 199:

SPECIAL FEATURES

~rl-I INGS 'ro CO:\IE

pecial

Ave.-Willmar,

By: Ken Davis 5
By: George Lechner 6
By: Greg volzke 7
By: Michael Levin 8
By: Jim Peterson 9

By: Dr. Earl Hanebrink 10
By: Andrew Reed 11
By: LaJne Gardner 15
By: JiIRHOld 16
By: p, SIeidot 16
8-,: At1Iie Pa.te1'OJ 17
8-,:J~&ppar 18
8-,: Ksq 19
8-,: Pde Fi 21
8-,: 21
8-,: IfJ 23
8-,: lWea.a 24
~ Jr. 25
~ 26
~a.p 28
~ ry 29
By: EJdI8tuuI 30
By: 31
By: 32
B,: Did;~ 34

lItt6rper 35
I'W lJft:..rlo 36

U--T'"-..-u 38
44
50

(Maw. 9'7)
182

Frill Speei
Contact: Jim Bvn::...W1!8

Patterso

Show Racer Sp e.rmd
Conmct: SmrnmoJH~·~a9

Can

English

Almondated
Things Change
Pigeon Talk
Hawks, Hawks, Hawks
Memories of Quad City
How Do You Know
A Female Dove/Pigeon
Old Dutch Capuchines
Psychological Services
A Pleasant Visit
In Memory of Bill
A Major Misconception
Are You a Pigeon Widow
South to NYBS
The Happy End
Make It Blue
The Amazing Diving Donek
United Nun Club
Bokhara Droppings
American Owl Club
Helmet Happenings
Around The World
American King Club
ASR
Frill News & Views
The Shortface Scene
Shortface Gleanings
Pouter & Cropper
Classified
Show Calendar

Contact: Dan Reil!Stada ..

P.O. DOl< 271026 • Oklahoma City, OK 73137
Telephone' (40S) 686·0412

Pigeon Debut Is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK
VOLUME S • NUMBER 6

Change of Address: Please aliow 6 weeks for address changes and
Dew subscription. Send complete name, new address and also old
address. eil~([I~U.DilL1ill:..1l!BnlJ<ilIlIu..

Subscription rate: $14.00 per year in the U.S, Air Mall rate on r e­
quost. To Canada $31.00 per year and Foreign $38.00 per year sur­
face or $50.00 per year air mall, payable In U.S. funds drawn on a
U .S. bank. Single copy $3.00eac:h.

Pigeon Debut will not be responsible to the publlc for advertisements
and the right to decline or discontinue any advertisement is reserved.

Closing Date: ht of month prior to month of iuue for advertising
and artic:1es.
The Editors reserve tbe right to edit all copy submitted. Material
will be used at the discretion of the Editor. No guarantee is made
that all material received wlll be published nor return unless ac·
companied by sufflc:1ent postage.

Classified Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word"
for three months 80¢ cents per word for 6 months and $1.45 per
WOl"d for 1 year with no cbange in copy.

PLE,\SE SE ND YOl 'R CIIANGE or ADDRESS
IN, TilE POSTM ASTER WILL NOT FORWARD

Ed and Carol Pointer' Owners

Postmaster: Please send form 3579to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 171016,
Oklahoma City, OK 73137.

Column Inch. $10.00
1/4 )·age $45.00
H.lf P"le $90.00
Full Page $180.00

$300.00 front cover full color (with purchase of front cover you will
receive 1 full page of advertisement free). All photos subject to ad­
ditional charge. 10% discount for one year insertion of same adver­
tising If paid fully In advance.

I-----------------~

i f!1~.~?T~TL.~;~o~~T i
I Subscription Rates I
I $24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year I

Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mall I
I II Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery I

I NAME I

:ADDRESS :

I I
ICITY STATE ZIP I
I MAIL TO: I
I Pigeon Debut I
I P.O. Box 271026 I
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137 Il Phon~~ax:~05~86-0412 J



I:\J)EX Volume 5 • Number 7 • :\Ia~'" 1997

SPECIAL FEATURES
Breeding Improved Frills
Thanks
Where Are All The Spots
Simple Color
Future Frill
What A Privilege
Pet Peeves
Breeding For Balance
The Gene Pool
No More Frozen Baby Frills
Mid America FT&0
Head Power
In Appreciation
Handfeeding
The Color Red
Getting Started
Tribute To My Mentor
Judging
Frozen Pigeon Milk
Breeding Orientals
Profile
Terms Of Stress
Turbits, And African Owls
FT&0 In Europe
The Beginning
A Stock Investment
Foster Parents
Roots
It's A Long Road
Challenge
Good Feeders Needed
Hints On Raising
Frill Colors
Rare Variety
One Fancier's Opinion
The Antique Gems
I Want To Raise Frills
Things I Think
Belgian Frill Club
Show Preparation
Lucky "H" Lofts
A Lifetime
The Future orFrills
Support The Fancy
Mentor System
Hillbill ies In Germany
Short Face Gleanings
Bokhara Droppings

By: Gerry Leberman

By: Jim Byron

By: Richard Brooks

By: James Saunders

By: Richard Brooks

By: Cecil Rose

By: James Saunders

By: Bari Goodson

By: Gene Hochlan

By: Don Bowmaster

By: Jim Byron

By: Cecil Rose

By: Dick Kelly

By: Vicke Casey

By: Cecil Rose

By: Jake Muscanera

By: James Saunders

By: James Saunders

By: Richard Brooks

By: James Saunders

By: Gunter Greisel

By: Ed Minvielle

By: Jean-Louis Frindel

By: Jean-Louis Frindel

By: Dick Kelly

By: J.G. Liska

By: J.G. Liska

By: J.G. Liska

By: J.G. Liska

By: Bob Johnston

By: Robert Johnston

By: V.L. Jones

By: Paul Golley MD

By: Charles Paris

By: Frank Seip

By: William (Bill) Sigea

By: Roger Dushek

By: Tom Bericli

By: Erwin Yercammen

By: Anthony Sodoski

By: John Heppner

By: James Rice

By: Guy Steffler

By: Rick Thomas

By: Larry Reifsnyder

By: Tim LarGe

By: Phil DeCarlo

By: Claus Jensen

5
6
6
7
7
8
9
9
10
11
12
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
16
17
18
20
23
24
25
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37 !38
39
40
41
41
42
42
42
43
46
49



-


9~ !?/Jekc

Your Window 'To 'The Pig e o n World 

P.O. Box 271026' Oklahoma City, OK 73137
 
Telephone' (405) 686-0412
 

Pigeon	 Debul Is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK
 
VOLUME 5 • NUMBER 8
 

Ed and Carol Pointer' Owners 
Column Inch $10 .00 
1/4 Pag $45 .00 
Hair Pag $90.00 
Full Pag $180.00 

$300.00 front cover full color (with purchase of front cover you wiD
 
receive 1 full poge of advertisement free). All photos .nbJect to ad­

ditional charge. 100/0 discount for one year Insertion oC same adver­

tising If patd full,· tn advance.
 

Classified Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word
 
for three months 80¢ cents per word for 6 months and $1.45 per
 
word for 1 year with no change In copy.
 

Closing Date : lst of month prior to month of Issue for advertising
 
and articles.
 
The Editors reserve the rlgbt to edit all copy s u b m i tt e d . Material
 
w111 be used at lhe discretion of the Editor. No guaranlee Is made
 
lhat all malerlal receIved wUl be published nor relurn unless ac­

componied by sufflclenl postage.
 

Pigeon Debul will not be responsible to the public for advertisements
 
Rnd the rlsht to decline or discontinue ony ad"ertisement Is reserved.
 

Subscription role: $24.00 per year In the U .S, Air Mall rote on re­

quest. To Canada $32.00 per year ond Foreign $38.00 per year sur·
 
foce or $50.00 per yeor air mall, payable In U .S. funds drown on a
 
U .S. bonk. Single copy $3.00each. 

Chonge of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for oddress chonges ond 
new subscription. Send complete name, new address and also old 
oddress. £JIlILQrrl~III_DIlLC1l~Dt:.d£llRh:JI" 

Postmasler: Please send form 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026,
 
Oklohomo Clly, OK 73137.
 

PLEASE SEND YOl lR CHANGE OF ADDRESS 
IN. THE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD 

,-----------------1
 
I ~~~ekc 
: Your 'Window 'To 'The 1Jigeon 'World 

I Subscription Rates 
1-­ $24.00 PerYearUS· Canada $32.00 PerYear 

Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mal! I
 
I
 Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery I
 
I NAME	 _ 

:ADDRESS	 _ 

I
 
ICITY STATE ZIP__
 

I MAIL TO:
 
I Pigeon Debut
 
I P.O. Box 271026
 
: Oklahoma City, OK 73137-1026
 
L ~hone/Fa~(405)686.04~ ~ 

INDEX Volume Eo • Number S • .IUI1('. 1997
 

SPECIAL FEATUJU~S
 

Greetings 
Message Capsules 
Pigeon Antics 
Have You Got It 
Moments With A Mentor 
Carneau News 
Pigeons Go To School 
Successful New Man 
As I Remember It 
Ten Little Pigeons 
Come Along With Us 
Almondated 
Pigeon Sketches 
Comfort And Productivity 
World Of Wings 

By: Jay Hanenburg 

By: Don Dick inson 

By: AI Hansen 

By: James F. Avery 

By: Ken Davis 

By: Victor Stoll 

By: Jay Holden 

By: Tina Leohmann 

By: Chuck Zeller 

By: Emily Fisher 

By: Robert Fragoman 

By: Ken Davis 

By: H.P. Macklin 

By: Denny Stapp 

By: Johnnie Blaine 

4
 
5
 
6
 
7
 
8
 
9
 
10
 
11
 
12
 
14
 
15
 
17
 
18
 
19
 
20
 

To Change Or Not To ChangeBy: William MurkleyJr. 21
 
Around The World 
Streamlining 
Central Oriental Frill Club 
Komorner Klubhouse 
The New York Combine 
UNCN 
American King Club 
Modena Moments 
Short Face Gleanings 
NSPFC 
Flying Tippler Assn. 
Mid America FT&0 
Classified 
Show Calendar 

By: Thomas Hellmann 22
 
By: Adel Salem 24
 
By: Dick Kelly 26
 
By: Bill Greenslade 27
 
By: Pete Frantangelo 28
 
By: Stan Ryan Jr. 29
 
By: Billy Cunningham 30
 
By: Mike Van Beek 31
 
By: Phil DeCarlo 32
 
By: Marti Cameli 34
 
By: Howard Kogan 36
 
By: Jim Byron 37
 

44
 
50
 

'fHINGS 1'0 COME 

Show Racer Special
 
(Aug., 97)
 

Contact: Shannon Hiat
 
109 La NeU- Canutillo, TX 79835
 

English Trumpeter Special 
(Nov., 97) 

Contact: Dan Reigstad
 
2000 20th Ave.-Wilbnar, NM 56201
 

.9~ ,!g~~ Your 'Window To The Vigeon 'World 9a-,e- 8 



-,
 

g~ ~ek?
 
Your Wittdow 'To 'The 'Pigeott W orld 

P.O. Box 271026· Oklahoma City, OK 73137 
Telephone s (405) 686·0412 

Plgeon Debut Is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK 
VOLUME 5· NU M BER 9 

Ed alld Carol Pointer • Owners 
Column Inch $10.00 
1/4 Page $45 .00 
Ilalr Page $90 .00 
FuJI Page $180.00 

$300.00 front cover full color (with purchase of front cover you will 
rec"h'e 1 full page of advertisement In the some Issue free). All.llh2: 
12!Ull!.bJl;S;LI2..8l!.dIU2U81.~hll[gl:,10% discount for one year Inse.­
tlon of 8ame advertising If paid fnlly in advance. 

Classified Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word 
for three months 80¢ cents per word for 6 months and $1.45 per 
word for 1 year with Ul!.siloUIls:JU.£lj;!)'. 

CIl!alllld:!oll:.:_bl :_ol!.xW.l~lug_l!'-U1l!ulb_IU.ilu:_l!!_U1l!ulb.l!'-llIIlUl:..I!II

oud.lu:tldu. 
The Editors reserve the right to edit oil copy s u b m itte d. Moterlol 
wlll be used at the discretion of the Editor. No gunrantee Is mad" 
that nil moterlnl received wUI be published nor return unless nc ­
componled by sufficient posloge. 

Pigeon Debnt wllluot be responsible 10 Ihe public for odvertlsements 
and the rfsht to decline or discontinue 011,., odverUsentent Is reserved. 

Cdulw.mlllttlnl.s!2~ .m,1.JlIIDl.r:u:.c:ntll.1bl:..Xl~lU'{.1bl:.£lg~uDl:: 

Iml. 

Subscription rate: $24.00 per year In the U.S, Air Mall rate ou r e­
ques!. To Connda $32.00 per year ond Foreign $38.00 per yenr sur­
face or $50.00 per yeor nlr lI1all, pO"able In U.S. funds drown on a 
U .S. bank. Sh,gle copy $4.00eoch, Special Issues $5.00 each. 

Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for address changes oud 
new subscription. Send compfere nnlne, new address and atso old 
address. Cl!3t..Q{[Il;L~III.Ul!U!!I:~O~.£lllll:ll. 

Postll1osler: Please send form 357910 Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026, 
Oklahoma Cit)·, OK 73137. 

PLEASE SEND YOUR CHANGE OF ADDRESS 
IN. TI-IE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD 

,-----------------,
 
I ~~ c!?2Jek? I 
I You,. 'Window T o The 'lJig l1on 'World I 
: Subscription Rates 1 

I $24.00 I'CI'YeHrUS • Canada $32 .00 Per-Year I
I ' FOI'cign $38,00 l'er Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mail I 

I Please Allow4 to 6 Weeks Delivery I 
INAME . I 
IADDRESS II I 
I I 
ICITY STATE ZIP__ I 

: MAIL TO: Pigeon Debut • P.O. Box 271026 : 
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137-1026 I 

_________________Phone/Fa": (405) 686-0412 --.JIL 

INDEX Volume:' • NUl11br,' 9 • .luly, 1997 

SPECIAL FEATURES 
Never Say Never By: Derek DeBoer 4 
Pigeon Sketches By: H.P. Macklin 5 
Almondated By: Kell Davis 6 
News From Around the World By: Jurgen Wutzler 7 
A Brief Study By: John Heppner 9 
Bokhara Droppings By: Claus Jensen 11 
Importing Pigeons By: Adel Salem 12 
A Rising Star By: Kelly Spurling 13 
NSPFC By: Martie Cameli 15 
Eastern Tumbler Club By: Frank Garcia 16 
Mid America IT&0 By: Jim Byron 20 
Short Face Gleanings By: Phil DeCarlo 21 
NETC By: Mickey Jackson 22 
Indian Fantail Club By: Harv ey Addengast 23 
Frill News & Views By: Dick Kelly 24 
Komorner Klubhouse By: Bill Greenslade 25 
UNCN By: Stall Ryall Jr. 26 
Helmet Happenings By: Ctis Oberhansly 27 
Central Fantail Club By: Tom Pritchett 28 
American King Club By: Billy Cunningham 31 
Pouter & Cropper Club By: Time Burke 32 
Rare Breeds Pigeon Club By: Mik e Lerp 33 
National Chinese Owl Club By: Bob Pierson 34 
American Thrbit Club By: Charlie Cichanowic; 35 
ASR By: Anthony Brunner 37 
American Owl Club News By: Chip Tallllahill 38 
Classified 44 
Show Calendar 50 

THINGS 'ro COME 

Show Racer Special
 
(Aug., 97)
 

Contact: Shannon Hiat
 
109 La Nell - Canutillo, TX 79835
 

English Trumpeter Special
 
(Nov., 97)
 

Contact: Dan Reigstad
 
2000 20th Ave.-Willmar, NM 56201
 

9~~ !?lJe-~u-c Your Window To The Pigeon World fYJa;,e- 8 

-, 



INDEX Volume S • NUl11h«."" 10 • August. 1997 Continued 

SPECIAL FEATURES SPECIAL FEATURES 

Color and Pattern By:Shannon Hiatt 37
 
ASRA Standard Revision By: 9
 
A History Of The ASRA By:Richard Brooks 5
 

Flying Show Racers By:Harry Hudgins 43
 
21st Century By:Joe Bronner 10
 Pigeon Genetics By:William Hawkinson 43
 
ASRA Responsibilities By:Bob Maksym 10
 The Saddle Project By:Ku YOUII-Yzt 44
 
Thoughts and Opinions By:KentWr~ht 11
 Conditioning By:James Bruning 46
 

Evolution By:Bob Trane 12
 How to Condition By:Peter Huntsman 47
 
Getting Started By:Bronner & Rapetti 14
 Barless Anyone By:William Hawkinson 49
 
Trying To Fit In By:Rod Porter 16
 Conditioning Tips By:Arthur Clarke 49
 
Whitson Conditioning By:Ron Whitson 16
 A Tip Or Two By:James Bruning 50
 
Right Direction By:Gary Keith 18
 Traveling; The Airlines By:Richard Brooks 51
 
The"A508" Hen By:Bob Trane 22
 The Same Ancestors By:Jim Bruning 53
 
Good Stud By:Harry Hudgins 22
 Developing A Family By:Bill Henderson 54
 

Developing A Bloodline By:Ralph Whitson 23
 Common Faults By:Amos Hadsall 56
 
How To Get Started By: Tony Brunner 24
 Working the Desk By:Tom Zarek 60
 
Headted Lofts By:Arthur Clarke 25
 Master Breeder By:Richard Brooks 62
 

Management By:Bill Henderson 26
 Australian Show Pen By:Roy Gurdler 64
 

Head "Em Up By:Bill Schlieper 27
 Judging By:Ron Whitson 66
 

A Few Tips By:Harry Hudgins 28
 The Masters By:Bill Henderson 66
 
Helpful Hints By:Joe Pellettieri 28
 Australian Fanciers By:Fred Dowling 67
 
Selecting Breeders By:Richard Brooks 29
 Australian Specialist 67
 
The Balanced By:Bob Trane 32
 Classified 100
 
Show Racer Family By:Heinz Luesse 33
 Show Calendar 106
 
Young Bird Team By:Bill Schlieper 34
 
Faults In Show Racers By:Arthur Clarke 36
 
Selecting Show Racers By:RichardBrooks 37
 

EditorialCoordinator's Message 
We would like to thank the clubs, fanciers, and 

any and everyone that have given us their support 
I would like to thank Bill Henderson, Sh­

annon Hiatt, Jim Armstrong, and the ASRA 
through the years . Members, who have helped put this special to- . 

T here hav e been tim es when we thought we 
gether. weren ' t going to make it But every time, you won­

I know that the club is headed in the right derful people would some how pull us through. 
direction. We are lucky to have such a cre­ We have throughly enjoyed the last few years, 

and we are still striving to make improvements as we ative and hard working bunch. Keep up the 
go. With your help and support who knows where we good work and keep puching forward. 
will end up. 

Thank You 
We are looking forward to seeing you at the shows. 

Joseph Ognibene 
Ed and Carol Pointer 

Your 'Window To The lOigeon 'World 



9~ ~ekc
 
Your 'Window 'To 'Th e Pigeon 'World 

P.O. Box 271026· Oklahoma City, OK 73137
 
Telephone. (405) 686·0412
 

Pigeon Debut Is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK
 
VOLUME 5· NUMBER 11 

Ed and Ca ro l Pulnter-« Owner. 
Column Inch $10.00 
1/4 P"lc $45 .00 
H.lf P.gc $90.00 
Full Page $180.00 

A11-1Zh21211-.:llLbJl:.I:l-1!Ulddl112nBI~hBl:gl:..2UlQ.QQ~I:_ph212~ 

$300.00 front cover full color, 1 Photo Only (with purchase of front 
cover you will receive 1 full page of advertisement In the same Issue 
free). 10% discount for one year Insertion ofsame adverllslng If paid 
fully In advance. 
Classlne d Ad Section: 4S¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word 
for three months 80¢ c e nts per word for 6 months and $1.45 per 
word for 1 year with Dg£bDDII!:JD£DP~ 

~lgIl.iDII_ODkLls.gc..moDlb_pdol:...lo_moDlb_oc..luy!L(o[_Ds!:ntllIl.iDII 

Dud..odh:lu.. 
The Editors r e serve the right to edit all copy submitted. Matulal 
will be used at the dlscrdlon of the Editor. No guarante e Is made 
that all material received will b e published nor return unless ac­
companle d by sufnclent postage. The views of writers are expressly 
their own. .
 
Pigeon Debut wUl not be responsible to the public for ad,·erllseme nls
 
and the right to d~clineo or discontinue nny advertisement is reserved.
 

CdDl!:d.mDlwDl.sJIlII!:.DIl1..DI~D:xU:.!:n!:J:l.1b~1!:na..2Ub!:Xill!:lln.D.lt= 
!:lyl.. 
Subscrlpllon rate: $24.00 pu y e ar In the U.S, Air Mall rate on re­
quest. To Cnnada $32.00 p e r year and Foreign $38.00 per year sur­
face or $50.00 per year air mnll , payable In U .S. funds drawn on a 
U.S. bank. Slngle copy $4.00ench, Special issues $5.00 e ach. 
Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for address changes and 
new subscription. Send compfete name, new address and aho old 
address. ~l!ll1.Qm~ill_nl!lIl!~D[s!~llpln.. 

Postmaster: Please send form 3579 to Plge on D e but, P.O. Box 271026, 
Okiahollla City, OK 73137. 

PLEASE SEND YOUR CHANGE OF ADDRESS 
IN. TIlE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD 

,-----------------,
 
I ~~~ekc 
I Your 'Window To The Pigeon 'World 

I Subscription Rates 
$24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32 .00 Per Year 

Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Ma~I 
I Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery 
I NAME------------- ­
lADDRESS _ 

I 
ICITY STATE ZIP__ 

: MAIL TO: Pigeon Debut - P.O. Box 271026 
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137-1026 
L ~hone/Fax:(40S)686-04~ ~ 

INDEX Volumc S - Number II • September, 1997 

SPECIAL FEATURES 
Pigeon Sketches By: H.P. Mack/ill 4 
State Fair By: William Hart 4 
News From Around the World By: Thomas Hellmann 5 
Hawks Are A Nuisance 
Diamond Doves 
It's Only AHobby 
Almondated 
Fill In The Genes 
What A Pigeon 
Friends Of The Center 
Giant Runts 
Short Face Gleanings 
ASR 
Central Fantail Club 
Mid America rr&0 
Helmet Happenings 
Komorner Klubhouse 
American Owl Club 
NSPFC 
Giant Homer 
American King Club 
New York Combine 
American Dragoon Club 
Eastern Tumbler Club 
NW Arkansas Club 
White Rose Pigeon Club 
Land Of Lincoln 
Great Lakes Fantail 
Classified 
Show Calendar 

By: Dr. Earl Hanebr ink 

By: Tony Brancato 

By: Jim Byron 

By: Ken Davis 

By: w.F. Hollander 

By: Mark Stewart 

By: Johnnie Blaine 

By: Various Writers 

By: Phil DeCarlo 

By: Anthony Brunn er 

By: Tom Pritchett 

By: Jim Byron 

By: Curtis Oberhansly 

By: Bill Green Slade 

By: Chip Tannahill 

By: Barbara Beer 

By: John Jones 

By: Billy Cunningham 

By: Pete Fratangelo 

By: Joel Kinkade 

By: 
By: Chuck Harter 

By: J.D. Houseman 

By: Jerald Kitchens 

By: Denny Stapp 

6 
7 
7 
8 
10 
10 
11 
12 
14 
16 
18 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
24 
25 
26 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
35 
42 
48 

THINGS rro COME
 
Modena Special
 

(Feb. 98)
 
Contact: Gary Severe
 

P.O. Box S02-Bentonville, AR 72712 (501) 631-2282
 

Rare Breeds Special
 
(August 98)
 

Contact: John Nelson
 
5000 Scottsdale na-sr, Joseph, MI 49085
 

lohn Heppner Special 
(November 98) 

Please be sure to read about the extra ­

charge forpictures inthe advertising rates.
 

.9~e-...._ .!JlJe-~=c Your Window To The Vigeon World .9"<z/'e- 8 



g~ !!2JekL
 
Your 'Window To The Pigeon 'World 

P.O. BOl< 271026' Oklahoma City, OK 73137
 
Telephone> (405) 686·0412
 

Plgeon Debut Is published monthly at Oklahoma City, OK
 
VOLUME 5' NUMBER 12
 

Ed and Carol Pointer. Owners 
Column Inch : $10.00 
1/4 Pag e $45.00 
Half Pnge $90.00 
Full Page $180.00 

A11-Ph2~II..11nJ>j~I.!IUuhUU2llAl£hArlPl...QU.12,QQ .pl:r.ph2llL. 

$300.00 Cront cover full color, 1 Photo Only (w ith purcbase of front 
covee you will receive 1 full pa.e of ad",ertlsem.ent in the same Issue 
free). 10% discount Cor one year Insrrtlon of same advertising If paid 
fully in advance. 
Classified Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word 
for three months 80¢ cents per word for 6 months and $1.45 per 
word for 1 year with DlI£bDDIlI:JD£2P)'. 
l:!llUull.I2DW.11l1.11LIlliIDlb.pdllI:..W.m2Dlb.lILI§Jl!!l:,l2l:.DslJ'lltllllloll 
!I!1l1J!r.1ld~ 
The Editors reserve the right to edit all copy submitted. Material 
wiu be used at the discretion of the Editor. No guarantee Is made 
that nil material r-eeefved will be published nor return unless ac­
companied by sufficient postage. Tbe views of writers are expressly 
their own. 
Pigeoll Debut will not be responsible to tbe public for advertisements 
and the right to decline or discontinue any advertisement Is reserved. 

~I:iDt!:d.mftt.l:dOI.IDllll:.DlIt..JII~!IxlLl'.lillillJhLrl~liJlrJhIl'£jIlIlllD.l21l.: 

IwL 
Subscription rate : $24.00 per year In the U .S, Air I\'lall rate on reo 
quest . To Canada $32.00 per year and Foreign $38.00 per yeor aur­
face or $50.00 per yeor atr mall, payable In U .S. funds drawn on a 
U .S. bank. Single copy $4.00 eacb, Special issues $5.00 eacb. 
Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks Cor address cbanges and 
new s u b s c r i p tio n . Send complete name, new address and also old 
address. ellll1..Qah;.Il_~ULnlll_flll:'~Dl:lI£2PIu.. 

Postmaster: Please send form 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026, 
OklaiIoma City, OK 73137. 

PLEASE SEND YOllR CHANGE or ADDRESS 
IN. TIlE POST1VIASTER WILL NOT FORWARD 

1-----------------,
 
I ~~~ekL 
I Your 'Window 'To 'The 'Pigeon 'World 

: Subscription Rates 
v $2il.00 Per Year us • Canada $32.00 Per Year 
I~relgn $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50 .00 Per Year Air Mall 

I Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery 
I NAME _ 

:ADDRESS _ 

I 
,CITY STATE ZIP__ 

: MAIL TO: Pigeon Debut - P.O. Box 271026 
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137-1026 
L ~hone/Fax:(40S)686-04~ ~ 

INDEX VoIUIlH.' ~ • Number 12 - October, 1997 

SPECIAL FEATURES 

Almondated By: Ken Davis 4 
Pigeon Sketches By: H.P. Macklin 5 
News From Around the World By: Thomas Hel/man 6 
Bokhara Droppings 
New York Combine 
TheAGHA 
American King Club 
Central Fantail Club 
Komorner Klubhouse 
ASRA 
Helmet Happenings 
American Owl Club 
NSPFC 
NETC 
Pacific Tumbler Club 
Short Face Gleanings 
Classified 
Show Calendar 

By: Claus Jensen 7
 
By: Pete Fratang elo 9
 
By: John L. Jones 10
 
By: Billy Cunningham 11
 
By: Tom Pritchett 12
 
By: William Greenslade 13
 
By: Anthony Brunner 14
 
By: Curtis Oberhansly 15
 
By: Chip Tannahill 16
 
By: Barbara Beer 17
 
By: Mickey Jackson 17
 
By: Dick Krueger 18
 
By: Phil DeCarlo 19
 

45 
51 

rfHINGS rfO COME 

Modena Special 
(Feb. 98)
 

Contact: Gary Severe
 
P.O. Box S02-Bentonville, AR 72712 (501) 631-2282
 

Helmet Special 

(May 98) 

Rare Breeds Special 
(August 98)
 

Contact: John Nelson
 
5000 Scottsdale sa-sc Joseph, MI 49085
 

John Hewner Special 
(November 98) 

Please be sure to read about the extra 
charge forpictures inthe advertising rates. 

.9~e-e>-_ ~e-~a:-c Your Window 70 the 1Oigeon World 9a>.f'e- 8 



g~ .!%Jek?
 
Your Window 'To 'The 'Pigeon World 

P.O . Box	 271026· Oklahoma Clly, OK 73137
 
Telephone' (405) 686 -0412
 

Pigeon	 Debut I, published monthly at Oklahoma Clly, OK
 
VOLUME 6' NUMBER I
 

Ed and Carol Pointer' Owner, 
Column Ineh. $10.00 
U4 Pase $45.00 
Half P e $90.00 
Fun Pqe. $180.00 

AJlph.ma5-.S.llhj~UlUIW!lUSlIlAI-S:hJu:gJ:.SlUlQ.!l!l-lll:J:..Ph212 ~ 

$300.00 [ront cover (ull color, 1 Photo Only (with purchase o( (ront 
cover yon will receive 1 (ull page o( advertisement In the same Issue 
Ir-ee), 10% ducount (or one year Insertion orsame advertising If paid 
(ully In ad''1lI1ce. 
ClnoaLOed Ad Section: 45¢ per word (or one month, 60¢ per word 
(or three months 80¢ cents per word (or 6 months and $1.45 per 
word (or 1 yeRr with DIl-.dJODIlC-lD~RX. 

QgIl.1DIl.-DDlu..la1.Il'-mgDlb_pdQLl~'-IWlDlb_Il(JU1!LlJIr._od:ntllIliDIl 

onlLDtlls;lu. 
The Editors reserve the right to edit all copy submitted. Materl .. t 
will be used .. t the discretion o( the Editor. No guarantee Is made 
that all material received will he published nor return unless ac­
companied by su(ficlent postage. The views of writers are expressly 
their own. 
Pigeon Debut will not be responsible to the pubUc (or advertisements 
Rnd tbe right to decline or discontinue- ftny advertisement 19 reserved. 
~r.1Dlcd.molcdol.JJg~Ll1gl..olnD.YlLL.dll:J:l.1hc...11cnlUlC.1hc.£IIlCSlD.DC:: 

bl!l.
 
Subscription rate: $24.00 per year In the U.S, Air Mall rat" on re­

quest. To Can.. da $32.00 per year and Foreign $38.00 per year sur­

(ace or $50.00 per year air mall, payable In U.S. (unds drawn on ..
 
U.S. bank. Slugle copy $4.00 each, Special Issues $5.00 each. 
Change of Address: Ple.. ae allow 6 weeka (or address changes and 
new subscription. Send complete name, new address and also old 
address. ~1ln..QCIll:.C...ll:III.DIlUln:.»:or.d~plu. 

Postm.. ster: Please nnd Iorm 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 271026, 
Oklahoma City, OK 73137. 

Email usatPigeonMag@aol.com 

PLEASE SEND YOI 'R CHANGE OF' ADDRESS 
IN. THE POSTIVIASTER WILL NOT FORWARD 

1-----------------1
 
I 9O~~ek? 
I YOUT 'Window 'To 'The 'Pigeon 'WoTld 

: Subscription Rates 
$24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year
 

Foreign $38.00 Per Year Surface or $50.00 Per Year Air Ma~
I 
I Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery 
I NAME	 _ 

:ADDRESS	 _ 

I
 
,CITY STATE ZIP__ 

: MAIL TO: Pigeon Debut • P.O. Box 271026
 
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137-1026
 
L ~hone/Fax:(405)686-041~ ~ 

INDEX \'0111111<' 6 • NIII11I){'I' 1 • November, 1997 

,~'PECIA L FEATURES' 
Foreword By: Dan Reigstad 4
 
The Comparison By: J.e. Brubaker 4
 
Early History By: Bob Tischler 5
 
ETCA Today By: Dan Reigstad 6
 

History of ETCA By: Robert Nolan 8
 
The English Trumpeter By: Paul Stefanson 13
 
The ETCA & Des Moines By: Joh;l Heppner 15
 
Who We Are By: Dick Boberg 15
 
A Dream Loft By: Bob Nolan 19
 
Today, Tomorrow, & Beyond By: Dennis Rupp 22
 
That Elusive Pimperneil By: Jerry Holmberg 23
 
Cottonwood Lumberyard By: Norm Geihl 24
 
Successful and Competitive By: Rick Peters 25
 
Ideal Loft By: Gene Cooper 28
 
Specials Are Important By: Bob Nolan 30
 
The Rest By: Dwayne Johnson 30
 
Well Almost By: Rick Peters 31
 
A Boy And Two Pigeons By: Keith Phelps 33
 
Why? By: Sharon Holmberg 34
 
Lonely in NY By: Bob Eiching er 35
 
Starting With ET By: Keith Phelps 35
 
Fellow ET Fanciers By: Dennis Barton 36
 
I've Got The Blues By: Dan Calvert 37
 
Why By: Jack Logan 37
 
Dream Comes True By: Walt McKeen 38
 
Foundation Birds By: Bob Eichinger 38
 
ET Management By: Keith Phelps 39
 
Yellow Splash Hen By: Virgil Hinesley 39
 
My Return To The ET By: Ron Mull er 40
 
Hello By: Rage Leclair 40
 
Cause for Celebration By: Scot! Perrizo 41
 
Komorner Klubhouse By: Bill Greenslade 43
 
ASR By: Anthony Brunner 44
 

AGHA By: John Jones 45
 
AOCN By: Chip Tannahill 46
 
Go-Wests By: Marsha Danielson 47
 
NSPFC By: Barbara Beer 48
 
American King Club By: Billy Cunningham 49
 
Short Face Gleanings By: Phil DeCarlo 50
 

Classified Ads 76
 
Show Calendar 83
 

THINGS TO COME 

Modena Special Helmet Special Rare Breeds 
Special 

(Feb. 98) (May 98) (August 98) 
Contact: Gary Severe Contact: Bob Dunlap Contact: John Nelson 

P.O. Box 502 Rt. 1,St. Rt. 18 5000 Scottsdale Rd.St. 
Joseph, MI 49085Bentonville , AR 72712 Sherwood, OH 43556
 

(501) 63 1-2282 

.9~e-e'-No !lJe-~=C Your Window To The 1fJigeon World .9"a>,p:.e- 8 



9~ ~e6d
 
Y our Window ero erh e 'Pigeon World 

P.O. Box 271026' Oklahoma City, OK 73137 
Telephone' (405) 686-0412 

Pigeon Debut Is published monthly a t Oklahoma Cit y, OK 
VOLUME 6' NUMBER 2 

Ed and Ca ro l Polnler • Owners 

Column Inch $10.00 
1/4 Page $45.00 
Half Page $90.00 
Full Page $180.00 

AlLphQ1Q~-SYhJl:i;UQ.j}ddlUl!UJll~hn["gl:-!lUll).!Hl .pe["..JZilll12~ 

$300.00 front cover full color, 1 Photo Only (with purchase of front 
cover you will eecefve 1 Cull page of nd"crtlsement in the SOIlIC issue 
free). 100/0 discount for olle yenr Insertion of same advertising if pnid 
fully In advance. 
ClasslOed Ad Section: 45¢ per word for one month, 60¢ per word 
for three month3 80<¢ cents pe-r word Cor 6 months and $1 .45 per 
word for 1 year with ull£bUUIIl:JU.£2Rl:< 
CI!!:UUII.DoUu.lfl.1..!!l'..IDllutb.pdllr...12.IDllutb.!!l'..IIl.'!l!l:.Clll:.odndl:UuJ: 
mU!.JIdld"a. 
The Editors reserve the right to edit all copy submitted. Material
 
witl be used at the discretion of the E d i t o r . No guarantee Is made
 
th"l all malerlal received will be published nor return unless ac­

COJlll>Rllled by sufficient postage. The vtews of writers are expressly
 
their own.
 
Pigeon Debut wlU not be responsible to the public for advertlsement.~
 

and the right to decline or discontinue any advertiscolenl is reserved.
 
~!:.Iukd.JllDtnIDI-i!1l1l.Ul2LnlmJ):~w_U1LYl~U!C.1bl:.£lgl:!!u-Dl:: 

1m!.
 
Subscription rate : $24.00 per year in the U .S, Air Mall rate on re­

quest. To Canada $32.00 per year and Foreign $38.00 per year 8ur­

face or $50.00 per ) 'ear air mall, payable In U.S. funds drawn on a
 
U.S. bank. Single copy $4.00 each, Special issues $5.00 each. 
Change of Address: Please allow 6 weeks for address changes and 
rae w subscription. Send conlplete num e, new address and also old 
address. ~!!ll1...Qrrl~m.D~Dr_cJ..£.lllli= 

Postmaster: Please send form 3579 to Pigeon Debut, P.O. Box 27102 6, 
Oklahoma City, OK 73137. 

Email usatPigeonMag@aol.com 

PLEASE SEND YOUR CHANGE OF ADDRESS 
IN, THE POSTMASTER WILL NOT FORWARD 

,-----------------1
 
I .~~ ~e6d 
I Your Window To Th e 'Pigeon World 

: Subscription Rates 
$24.00 Per Year US • Canada $32.00 Per Year 

Foreign $38.00 Per Year Snrface or $50.00 Per Year Air Mlll! I 
I Please Allow 4 to 6 Weeks Delivery 
I NAME _ 

:ADDRESS _ 

I
ICITY STATE ZIP__ 

I MAIL TO: Pigeon Debut • P.O. Box 271026 
I Oklahoma City, OK 73137-1026 
L ~hone/Fax:(405)686-041~ ~ 

INDEX Volume 6 • Number 2 • December, 1997 

SPECIAL FEATURES 
The Art By: TOllY Brancato 4 
Almondated By: Ken Davis 6 
Do You Know By: Bob Wood 8 
Colds By: Christ ian Otrakji 9 
Pigeon Sketches By: H.P. Macklin 10 
Spread By: Frank Mosca 11 
A 90's Bird By: Chuck Zeller 11 
Around The World By: Thomas Hellman 12 
Cyberspace By: David Paddirk Jr. 14 
Express Mail By: George Drewry 15 
Walt Disney By: DOli Brumfield 16 
Komorner Tumblers By: Joe Powers 17 
Baby Modena By: Frank Busby Jr. 18 
Nutrition In Pigeons By: Earl Hanebrink 19 
Specialty Club's By: John Heppner 19 
Apartment Pigeons By: Michael Lynes 20 
NETC By: Mick ey Jackson 21 
NSPFC By: Barbara Beer 22 
AGHA By: John Jones 22 
Bokhara Droppings By: Claus Jens en 23 
Komorner Klubhouse By: Bill Greenslade 25 
NWOETC By: Chuck Zeller 26 
Short Face Gleanings By: Phil DeCarlo 27 
Mid America IT&0 By: Jim Byron 28 
MEBA By: Derek DeBoer 30 
Modena Moments By: Mike Van Beek 31 
UORA By: Jim Green 32 
Eastern Tumbler Club By: Frank Garcia 32 
Dakota Fantail By: Jolin Bartley 33 
GRCA By: James Avery 34 
UNCN By: Stall Ryan Jr. 35 
Pacific Tumbler Club By: Dick Krueger 3S 
Pro Club By: 36 
American Owl Club By: Chip Tannahill 37 
Classified Ads 45 
Show Calendar 51 

THINGS TO COME 
Modena Special Helmet Special Rare Breeds
 

Special
 
(Feb . 98) (M ay 98) (August 98) 

Contact: Gary Severe Contac t: Bob Dunlap Contact: John Nelson 
P.O. Box 502 Rl. 1. Sl. Rl. 18 5000 Scottsdal e Rd.SI. 

Benton ville. AR 72712 Sherwood, OH 43556 Joseph. MI 49085 
(501) 631-2282 

DOIl't forget to COil tact us Oil the web, at 
lutp.!Ipigeotunag .aol.com 

.9~e...._ ge~=c Your Window 'To 'The 1Oigeon World 9tZ,e- ~ 


	pd97-01
	pd97-02
	pd97-03
	pd97-04
	pd97-05
	pd97-06
	pd97-07
	pd97-08
	pd97-09
	pd97-10
	pd97-11
	pd97-12

